
Page 1 to 9

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/018432-2021 

Tender

Concession Contract for the Operation of Houshold
Recycling Centres

Conwy County Borough Council
Denbighshire County Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-018432
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02cf6e  
Published 2 August 2021, 1:45pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Conwy County Borough Council

Bodlondeb, Bangor Road

Conwy

LL32 8DU

Email

jim.espley@conwy.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1492574000

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/018432-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/018432-2021
mailto:jim.espley@conwy.gov.uk


Page 2 to 9

NUTS code

UKL13 - Conwy and Denbighshire

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.conwy.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0389

I.1) Name and addresses

Denbighshire County Council

Ruthin

LL15 1BL

Email

tara.dumas@denbighshire.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKL13 - Conwy and Denbighshire

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.denbighshire.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=

I.2) Information about joint procurement

EXTLINK
EXTLINK
mailto:tara.dumas@denbighshire.gov.uk
EXTLINK
EXTLINK


Page 3 to 9

The contract involves joint procurement

In the case of joint procurement involving different countries, state applicable national
procurement law

Conwy County Borough Council

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

http://www.sell2wales.gov.wales

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

http://www.sell2wales.gov.wales

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

Environment

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Concession Contract for the Operation of Houshold Recycling Centres

Reference number

2022_HRC_CCBC_DCC

II.1.2) Main CPV code

90514000 - Refuse recycling services

EXTLINK
EXTLINK


Page 4 to 9

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Provision of Household Recycling Centre Services on a concession contract basis across
Conwy and Denbighshire. The scope of the Contract Notice published encompasses the
potential for a new contracting authority to join the concession contract during the term of
the contract, provided that;

- The new authority is a contracting authority for the purposes of the Concession
Contracts Regulations 2016;

- The new authority has duties pursuant to section 51(1)(b) of the Environmental
Protection Act 1990 to provide places at which persons resident in the area may deposit
their Household Waste;

- Any part of the administrative area of the new authority is located within 20 miles of any
part of the administrative area of Conwy County Borough Council and Denbighshire
County Council;

- The new authority requires services of a similar scope and nature to this contract;

- The modification does not amend the conditions of contract in any material way;

- The modification does not change the economic balance of the concession contract in
favour of the concessionaire;

- The modification does not alter the overall nature of the contract; and

- The modification is in accordance with the review clauses set out in the contract.

The detailed mechanism to allow a new authority to enter the Contract would be agreed in
the event such an opportunity arises, including their admittance into the Inter Authority
Agreement. The extension protocol would likely comprise the Supplier providing an outline
solution to an interested new authority, then a detailed costed proposal, with the new
authority paying a fee if it subsequently decided not to utilise the Contract.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £12,000,000

II.1.6) Information about lots



Page 5 to 9

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

90514000 - Refuse recycling services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKL13 - Conwy and Denbighshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Provision of Household Recycling Centre Services on a concession contract basis across
Conwy and Denbighshire. The scope of the Contract Notice published encompasses the
potential for a new contracting authority to join the concession contract during the term of
the contract, provided that;

- The new authority is a contracting authority for the purposes of the Concession
Contracts Regulations 2016;

- The new authority has duties pursuant to section 51(1)(b) of the Environmental
Protection Act 1990 to provide places at which persons resident in the area may deposit
their Household Waste;

- Any part of the administrative area of the new authority is located within 20 miles of any
part of the administrative area of Conwy County Borough Council and Denbighshire
County Council;

- The new authority requires services of a similar scope and nature to this contract;

- The modification does not amend the conditions of contract in any material way;

- The modification does not change the economic balance of the concession contract in
favour of the concessionaire;

- The modification does not alter the overall nature of the contract; and

- The modification is in accordance with the review clauses set out in the contract.

The detailed mechanism to allow a new authority to enter the Contract would be agreed in
the event such an opportunity arises, including their admittance into the Inter Authority



Page 6 to 9

Agreement. The extension protocol would likely comprise the Supplier providing an outline
solution to an interested new authority, then a detailed costed proposal, with the new
authority paying a fee if it subsequently decided not to utilise the Contract.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 35

Price - Weighting: 65 

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system

Duration in months

84

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

Option to extend for a further 3 years

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 7 to 9

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.2) Conditions related to the contract

III.2.2) Contract performance conditions

Specification - Appendix I Performance Management Framework

III.2.3) Information about staff responsible for the performance of the contract

Obligation to indicate the names and professional qualifications of the staff assigned to
performing the contract



Page 8 to 9

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

17 September 2021

Local time

5:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

20 September 2021

Local time

12:00pm

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No



Page 9 to 9

VI.3) Additional information

NOTE: To register your interest in this notice and obtain any additional information please
visit the Sell2Wales Web Site at 
https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/Search/Search_Switch.aspx?ID=112764.

The buyer has indicated that it will accept electronic responses to this notice via the
Postbox facility. A user guide is available at 
https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/sitehelp/help_guides.aspx.

Suppliers are advised to allow adequate time for uploading documents and to dispatch the
electronic response well in advance of the closing time to avoid any last minute problems.

Under the terms of this contract the successful supplier(s) will be required to deliver
Community Benefits in support of the authority’s economic and social objectives.
Accordingly, contract performance conditions may relate in particular to social and
environmental considerations. The Community Benefits included in this contract are:

Service Delivery Plan S07 Social Value

(WA Ref:112764)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court

Royal Courts of Justice, The Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Telephone

+44 2079477501

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/Search/Search_Switch.aspx?ID=112764.
https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/sitehelp/help_guides.aspx.
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
	III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

	III.2) Conditions related to the contract
	III.2.2) Contract performance conditions
	III.2.3) Information about staff responsible for the performance of the contract


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-12-11T21:35:15+0000
	TCPDF




